
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Friday, 20th October, 2023 
10.30 am 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 20-10-23 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
RECEPTION ROOM 
 
Friday, 20th October, 2023 at 10.30 am 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies for Absence   
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2) Minutes of the last Meeting  5 - 12 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003 

Sub-Committee meeting, held on 6th September 2023. 
 

 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
4) Declaration of Interest   
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 
 

 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 20-10-23 Page 3 of 3 
 

CONDUCT OF HEARINGS 
 

13 - 22 
 
6) Determination of a Premises Licence Application  23 - 84 
 To determine a Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 

2003 relating to Cocktails & Creamz, 25-29 Hammerton Street, Burnley: 
  
Covering report – Public version 
Covering report – Private version 
Appendix A – Licence Application 
Appendix B – Representations – Public version 
Appendix B – Representations – Private version 
Appendix C – Env. Health Conditions  
Appendix D – Police Conditions 
Appendix E – Operating Schedule 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
 

Councillor Anne Kelly 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 

 
 
 
 
 
PUBLISHED 

 
 
 
 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 1 of 7 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th September, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS Councillor Anne Kelly (in the chair) 
  
 Councillors M Townsend and D Whitaker 

 
OFFICERS   
 Sajada Khan  Litigation and Regulatory Solicitor 
 Lisa Tempest  Licensing Compliance Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 Michelle Coogan  Licensing Officer 
 Thomas Bracewell  Environmental Health Officer 

 
 
Also in Attendance 
 
Applicant Party: 
Sergeant Steve Dundon 
Sergeant Gary Henningan 
 
Megan Tollitt – Legal Counsel 
 
Respondent Party: 
Jason McQuoid – Premises Licence Holder 
Rebecca McQuoid – Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
Samantha Faud – Associate Solicitor 
Kristian Torgerson – Paralegal (observer) 
 
Ben Williams – Legal Counsel 
Annalise Hodgson – Pupil (observer) 
 
Responsible Authorities: 
 
Licensing Authority: 
Mark Walker – Workplace Compliance Officer 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 2 of 7 
 

Public Health:  
Andy Ascroft – Representative of the Director of Public Health for Lancashire,  
Stephanie Duxbury – Senior Public Health Practitioner (observer) 
 

12 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd August 2023 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

14 Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 Exclusion of the Public  
 
It was determined that the hearing would be held in public. 
 

17 Review of a Premises Licence Application  
 
Lisa Tempest presented a report which outlined an application for review of Premises 
Licence No PLA0345, (Mode, 77 Hammerton Street, Burnley), under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which had been submitted by Lancashire Constabulary on 12 July 
2023. 
  
In summary, the application for review had been submitted because it was the view of 
Lancashire Constabulary that the licensing objectives relating to the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of 
Children from Harm were not being observed at the venue. 
  
Following presentation of the report all parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Ms 
Tempest.  
  
There were no questions. 
  
Megan Tollitt presented the case for Lancashire Constabulary. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Ms Tollitt. 
  
All members of the sub-committee and Mr Williams asked a number of questions, to which 
responses were provided by Ms Tollitt, with supporting information provided by Sergeants 
Dundon and Hennigan where appropriate. 
  
At 12:12 members RESOLVED to adjourn until 12:25 for a comfort break. 
  

Page 6



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 3 of 7 
 

The meeting reconvened at 12:26. 
  
Andy Ascroft presented the case on behalf of the Director of Public Health for Lancashire. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Ascroft. 
  
There were no questions. 
  
Mark Walker presented the case on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Walker. 
  
All members of the sub-committee and Ms Tollitt and Mr Williams asked a number of 
questions, to which responses were provided by Mr Walker. 
  
At 13:35 members RESOLVED to adjourn until 14:15 for a lunch break. 
  
The meeting reconvened at 14:19. 
  
Ben Williams presented the case on behalf of the respondent. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Williams. 
  
All members of the sub-committee and Parties asked a number of relevant questions, to 
which Mr Williams replied, with supporting information provided by Jason McQuoid and 
Rebecca McQuoid where appropriate. 
  
Each party was given an opportunity to sum up. 
  
At approximately 16:45 members RESOLVED to adjourn for five minutes to agree the next 
steps. 
  
The meeting reconvened at 16:50 and the parties were informed that the hearing would 
close at this point and that members of the sub-committee would meet in private at 10:30 
the next morning to deliberate and to receive legal advice, where appropriate, before 
coming to a decision. The Legal Advisor and Democracy Officer would also be in 
attendance. The decision would be communicated in writing to all parties within five working 
days. 
  
The meeting closed at 16:51. 
  
At 10:30 on Thursday 7th September, members of the sub-committee met in private, with 
the Legal Advisor and Democracy Officer in attendance, to consider all of the 
representations and evidence that they had heard and to take legal advice, where 
appropriate. This meeting closed at approximately 12:50. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Page 7



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 4 of 7 
 

DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
  
DECISION 
  
Being the licensing authority on 12th July 2023 received an application for review of a premises 
licence in respect of a premises known as Mode, 77 Hammerton Street, Burnley, BB11 1LE.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard the application for review of a premises licence 
regarding Mode night club in Burnley on the 6th September 2023.  Upon detailed 
consideration of all relevant representations made to the Sub-Committee by the parties and 
taking into account guidance relating to HM Government’s Licensing Act, 2003 the Sub-
Committee specifically bore in mind all four licensing objectives and took account of Burnley 
Council's Licensing Policy and the Guidance published by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the 2003 Act the decision of the Committee is to revoke the premises 
licence PLA0345. 
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
  
The reason(s) for the decision is that after considering the application in length the Sub-Committee 
found numerous breaches of conditions attached to the premises licence PLA0345 and that the 
licensing objectives are clearly being undermined, namely that: - 
  

(1)   Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective is undermined – according to the Lancashire 
Violence Reduction Network Report (LVRNR) presented by the Police as part of their 
representations Mode Nightclub is said to be the single highest repeat location for violent 
crime in Burnley between July 2021 and June 2023.  There was an average of four violent 
offences recorded in Mode nightclub per month during the period July 2021 and June 2023 
and of all single locations/premises identified for violent crime in Burnley during this time 
period (excluding the Police station), Mode night club ranked highest in terms of the harm 
committed.  As a result, the estimated cost to the public sector from this premises was £1.3 
million.  The Sub-Committee accepted the findings of the LVRN Report and concluded that 
the findings in this report are indicative of the above objective being undermined.   
  
The Sub-Committee heard and accepted the written evidence of Clare Platt, Chartered 
Environmental Health Practitioner, presented by Mr Ascroft at the hearing on behalf of the 
Director of Public Health, Lancashire County Council as a Responsible Authority in support 
of the Police’s application for review of premises licence.  It was accepted by the Sub-
Committee that the Police application demonstrated that Mode is having a negative impact 
on the licensing objectives.  As well as that it was noted between June 2021 and May 2023 
there were 14 attendances at Accident and Emergency Department by individuals who had 
been assaulted and stated that the assault took place at Mode nightclub, Burnley.  Based 
upon the evidence presented by the Police Application and within Ms Platt’s statement the 
Sub-Committee felt that existing conditions agreed following previous reviews of the 
premises licence had not been met and agreed that any further amendment of conditions 
was highly likely to be an ineffective course of action. 
  
The Sub-Committee further noted that the Police have investigated offences of violence at 
the premises and at least one of those cases is with the Crown Prosecution Service for a 
decision.  However, the Police stated that there were occasions when CCTV footage was 
requested within 48 hours in line with licence conditions but was not provided in this time 
frame.  The Police stated that this delay in preserving evidence affected its ability to 
investigate criminal incidents in a timely and effective manner thus undermining the 
prevention of crime and disorder objective. 

Page 8



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 5 of 7 
 

  
Mr Walker provided written representations and gave evidence on behalf of the 
licensing authority in support of the Police Application.  The Sub-Committee 
accepted the evidence of Mr Walker with regards to breaches of licence conditions 
and licensing objectives being undermined.  The Sub-Committee noted that on a 
number of occasions where the Licensing Authority has visited the premises, neither 
the DPS Rebecca McQuoid nor the premises licence holder was present at the 
venue, namely on 15th July 2023, 18th February 2023 and 26th March 2023.  At the 
visit on 15th January 2023 the Welfare Officer, a male, was working behind the bar 
area o
[...]
cess to Mode 
nightclub.  On 17th March 2023 intelligence had been received that an underage male 
gained entry and spent most of the night there and not challenged by staff who had been 
working behind the bar.  It is said that on the 9th March 2023 a social worker reported that an 
underage child gained access to Mode. The lack of proper use of the ID scanner at all times 
at the premises which is supposed to be one of the key safeguards and the inadequate 
number of door staff on duty within smoking area/premises is likely to be a contributing factor 
and enabling children to gain access into the premises. 

  
  
The Sub Committee noted that this review is the third review of the Mode premises licence, 
it was previously reviewed in 2017 and in 2020.  At the last review on 21st May 2020 
stringent conditions were added and agreed at Annex 3 of the premises licence PLA0345, 
however it appears to have made little difference as there is clear evidence of a breach of 
various conditions.  Therefore, to add or modify conditions is not considered appropriate 
given the history of lack of compliance. 
  
The Sub-Committee stated there is a persistent pattern of behaviour that shows lack of 
compliance, consistent disregard of rules together with the undermining of licensing 
objectives clearly suggests that those managing the premises are unable to do so properly 
and safely.  The Sub-Committee noted that Rebecca McQuoid is currently subject to 
prosecution proceedings under section 136 (1) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 at Burnley 
Magistrates Court.   
  
Mode night club requires careful regulation and needs to consider putting in place an 
improved management plan/structure although it was noted that the Respondent stated 
they could for example hire extra door staff and another DPS in addition to Rebecca 
McQuoid. The Sub-Committee took the view that such measures would make little 
difference if any and, in their view, not adequate nor sufficient in the circumstances to 
address all the concerns raised by the Responsible Authorities and concluded that the 
current management structure was indeed weak and needed addressing from the top to the 
bottom to promote licensing objectives. 
  
The Sub Committee in the absence of further evidence was unable to conclude that any 
allegations of potential fraud against Mr Jason McQuoid with regards to whether he sent 
and an e-mail or not to the Police in connection with an under 18s event and whether the 
Police received it or not were not found.  Also, with regards to an allegation by Mr Walker 
that training records were potentially being falsified was not found based on the evidence 
presented. 
  

Page 10



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 06/09/2023  Page 7 of 7 
 

The decision to revoke is appropriate, necessary, and proportionate in the circumstance for 
the promotion of all four licensing objectives as stated above. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS  

1. Application 
 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 
Regulations) 2005 will be held in accordance with this procedure. 
The Schedule to this procedure details the hearings which are 
subject to this procedure. 
 

2. Time of Hearing  
 

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of 
the Schedule, and where the hearing is scheduled to take place on 
more than one day, it will take place on consecutive working days. 

 
2.2 Hearings will normally take place during the daytime or 

occasionally from 6pm. Hearings may in exceptional circumstances 
take place at any time at the discretion of the Committee or Sub-
Committee appointed to hear the matter. 

 
3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee 

 
3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the 

full Committee will sit, excluding a member who: 
 

a) has sat 
[...]
ce to it. 

5.  Hearings to be held in public 

           5.1      Unless the Committee determine otherwise following consideration of 
representations, if any, from the parties present, the hearing shall take 
place in public.  A member of the public, unless a party to the hearing 
or a person granted permission to address the hearing by the 
Committee or Sub-Committee at the request of one of the parties, shall 
not be entitled to address the hearing. 

            5.2     Where representations are made under 5.1 above, such parts or the 
hearing as the Committee or Sub-Committee in their absolute 
discretion determine shall be held in private. 

Page 15



            5.3   The decision at paragraph 5.2 and the reasons for it will be given in 
public, and the Committee or Sub-Committee will also state whether 
any party or any persons assisting or representing a party are to be 
treated as a member of the public for this purpose. 

    6.  Commencement of the Hearing 

            6.1   The Legal Advisor will explain the procedures that the Committee or 
Sub-Committee will follow at the hearing. In particular the Legal 
Advisor will clarify that;: 

                 a) the hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Committee or 
Sub-Committee and cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Committee or Sub-Committee considers that cross examination is 
required for it to consider the representations, application or notice as 
the case may require. 

b) Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee may ask a question of 
any party or other person appearing at the hearing. 
 

c) Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee may take into account 
documentary or other information produced to the authority before the 
hearing in support of their application, representation or notice. These 
will have been provided to the Committee or Sub-Committee members 
by the Licensing Manager prior to the meeting and the substantive 
content of the documents need no
[...]
 days of receipt) 

9.2 It will not adjourn a hearing in such a way to create an effect on the 
requirements of granting or rejecting an application under Section 167 
of the Act.   

10. Determinations  

10.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee will usually make its determination 
at the conclusion of the hearing but in certain circumstances may make 
a determination within a period of 5 working days of the last day of the 
hearing. 

11. Notice of Determination      

11.1 Following determination, the Licensing Manager will issue a notice of 
determination forthwith to all parties. Such notice will include the 
reasons for the determination and details of the right of any party to 
appeal against the decision. 

 

Page 18



12. Record of Proceedings 

12.1 The Democracy Team Officer will provide for a record of the hearing to 
be taken in a permanent and intelligible form and kept for 6 years from 
the date of determination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 19



SCHEDULE 

Column 1 Column 2 

Provision under which hearing is 
held. 

Period of time which hearing must be 
commenced. 

1. Section 18(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
for premises license) 

20 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period during which 
representations may be made as prescribed 
under section 17(5)(c) 

2. Section 31(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
for a provisional statement). 

20 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period during which 
representations may be made as prescribed 
under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of section 
30. 

3. Section 39(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
to vary premises license). 

 20 working days beginning with the day 
after the end of the period during which 
representations may be made as prescribed 
under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of section 
34(5). 

4. Section 39(3)(a) 
(determination of application 
to vary premises license to 
specify individual as premises 
supervisor). 

20 working days beginning w
[...]
within which a relevant 
person may give a notice under 
section104(2) 

13. Section 120(7)(a) 
(determination of application 
for grant of personal licence) 

20 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period during within which the 
chief officer of police or Secretary of State 
may give a notice under section 120(5) or 
120(7) 

14. Section 124(4)(a) (issues 
coming to light after grant or 
renewal of personal licence) 

20 working days beginning with the day after 
the end of the period during within which the 
chief officer of police or Secretary of State 
may give a notice under section 124(3) or 
124(3B) 

15. Section 167(5)(a) (review of 
premises licence following 
closure order or illegal 
working compliance order) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 
the day the relevant licensing authority 
received the notice given under section  
80(9) or 84(7) of the Anti-social Behaviour 
Crime & Policing Act 2014 or Schedule 6 of 
the Immigration Act 2016 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/teams/TaxiLicensing/Shared Documents/LA03/HEARINGS NEW PREMISES/Queens Park 
2023/Report & Supporting Docs/Queens Park Report v2 03 08 23.doc 

ITEM NO  
 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 20th October 2023 
PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 
REPORT AUTHOR Lisa Tempest 
TEL NO 01282 425011 

 
EMAIL licensing@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 application for a Premises Licence  
Cocktails & Creams, 25-29 Hammerton Street, Burnley  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To consider an application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act) received 
from Company A for a Premises Licence for Cocktails & Creams, 25-29 Hammerton 
Street, Burnley.  
 

 

2. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. Members are recommended to make a determination under section 18 of the Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Protection of children from harm  
 

The committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
• To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 

consistent with the operating schedule; 
• To alter, omit or add conditions to such an extent as is 

considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 
• To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 
• To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
• To refuse the application 

 
 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
 
5. An application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was received by the 

Licensing Authority on 4th September 2023. 
 
Full details of the application are listed in the application form and are summarised as 
follows: 
 

• The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from 10am to 12 midnight 
Monday to Wednesday and 10am to 3.30am Thursday to Sunday 
 

• The provision of live music indoors from 10am to 11pm Monday to 
Wednesday and 10am to 2.30am Thursday to Sunday 
 

• The provision of recorded music and dancing indoors from 10am to 12 
midnight Monday to Wednesday and 10am to 3.30am Thursday to 
Sunday 

 
• The provision of late-night refreshment from 11pm to 12 midnight 

Monday to Wednesday and 11pm to 3.30am Thursday to Sunday 
 

• The premises opening hours to be from 10am to 12 midnight Monday to 
Wednesday and 10am to 3.30am Thursday to Sunday 
 
 

Copies of the application were sent to all Responsible Authorities. Relevant 
representations were received within the prescribed period from 7 individuals and a copy of 
those representations are provided at Appendix B.   
 
Relevant representations were also received within the prescribed period from the 
Environmental Health Officer, however, following mediation between the Environmental 
Health Officer and the applicant, conditions were agreed and those representations were 
withdrawn. A copy of those agreed conditions is provided at appendix C and they have 
now been incorporated into the operating schedule. 
 
Also, during the prescribed period, conditions suggested by Lancashire Constabulary were 
agreed with the applicant and those conditions have been incorporated into the operating 
schedule.  A copy of the agreed conditions is provided at Appendix D. 
 
Members are reminded that representations are relevant where they relate to the likely 
effect of the grant of the application on one or more of the 4 licensing objectives which are: 
 

• PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
• PUBLIC SAFETY 
• PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
• PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 

Page 24



 

 

 
The applicant had, at section M of the application, detailed the steps they intend to take to 
promote the four licensing objectives. As outlined above, this section has since been 
amended following mediation with the Police & Environmental Health.  A copy of the 
revised section M, which incorporates the amended agreed conditions, is provided at 
Appendix E.   
 
 
This schedule is incorporated into the licence as conditions when a licence is granted. Sub-
Committee can modify, i.e. alter, omit or add to these conditions following a hearing. 
 
Notice of a hearing has been sent to the applicant and to each of the persons from whom 
the licensing authority has accepted a representation. 

  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 
6. None 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

2022 – 2027 are relevant to this application: 
 
1.6 The 2003 Act is part of a wider Gov
[...]
on request. 
 
All children will be under the supervision of their parent/guardian at all times whilst on 
the premises and all children will be off the premises after 19.00hrs.  All music before 
19.00hrs will be child appropriate and all gambling and gaming machines will be in 
view of staff and clearly marked with notices prohibiting the use by persons under 18. 
     

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last Meeting
	Minutes

	 Conduct of Hearings
	6 Determination of a Premises Licence Application
	00 - Private Licensing Report Cocktails & Creams 20 10 23
	Appendix A Cocktails & Creams Application
	Appendix B Public Reps
	Appendix B Private Reps
	Appendix C EH Conditions
	Appendix D Police Conditions
	Appendix E Cocktails & Creams Operating Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/10/2023  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Friday, 20th October, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS Councillor Anne Kelly in the Chair 
  
 Councillors H Baker and S Lone 

 
OFFICERS   
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager 
 Lisa Tempest  Licensing Compliance Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 

 
 
Also in Attendance 
 
Applicant Party: 
Jack Hall – Applicant and Director 
Cherrelle Hall – Business Partner of Applicant and Director 
Kurt Bartoft – Business Partner of Applicant 
  
Objectors: 
Mr Costello 
Mr McPherson 
Mr Drummond 
Mr and Mrs Henderson representing Mr Liddle 
  
 

18 Welcome and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited all those present to introduce 
themselves. 
 

19 Request to Adjourn  
 
Mr Costello indicated to the meeting that he would like to request an adjournment of the 
hearing to a future date to allow his legal representative to attend and represent him and 
fellow residents of the Foundry. He said that they had had only two weeks to prepare for the 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/10/2023  Page 2 of 5 
 

hearing and that their legal representative was unable to attend as they were otherwise 
engaged. 
  
Mrs Davies explained the regulatory framework around timescales for hearings and 
confirmed that all arrangements had been made in accordance with the appropriate 
regulations. 
  
The Applicant’s party pointed out that they had had the same time to prepare as the 
Objectors and did not have legal representation either. 
  
At 11:00 members agreed to adjourn for ten minutes in order to consider this request.  
  
The meeting reconvened at 11:10 and the Chair informed the meeting that the sub-
committee had agreed to an adjournment to 30th October. 
  
Mr Costello thanked the sub-committee for having considered his request and said that, as 
the legal representative was not available on 30th October, he and the residents would be 
willing to proceed without an adjournment. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

22 Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

23 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24 Exclusion of the Public  
 
It was determined that the hearing would be held in public. 
 

25 Determination of a Premises Licence Application  
 
Lisa Tempest presented a report which outlined an application under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2023 (the Act) for a premises licence for Cocktails and Creamz, 25-29 
Hammerton Street Burnley. 
  
Representations had been received within the prescribed period from seven individuals and 
from the Environmental Health Officer. Following mediation between the Environmental 
Health Officer and the applicant, conditions were agreed and their representation was 
withdrawn. Also during the prescribed period conditions suggested by Lancashire 
Constabulary were agreed with the applicant. Of the seven individuals who made 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/10/2023  Page 3 of 5 
 

representation, one of them withdrew their representation having been satisfied by the 
conditions suggested by the police & Environmental Health that the applicant had agreed 
to. 
  
Two objectors who had submitted identical representations in the prescribed period did not 
attend the hearing and Ms Tempest read out their representation for the benefit of all 
parties present. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Ms Tempest about the report. 
  
There were no questions. 
  
Mr Costello presented his objections to the application. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Costello. 
  
Members of the sub-committee asked a number of questions, to which Mr Costello replied, 
assisted by the other objectors where appropriate. 
  
Members of the applicant party provided supporting information where appropriate. 
  
Mr McPherson presented his objections to the application. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr McPherson. 
  
Members of the sub-committee asked a number of questions, to which Mr McPherson 
replied, assisted by the other objectors where appropriate. 
  
Members of the applicant party provided supporting information where appropriate. 
  
At 11:50am members RESOLVED to adjourn for 20 minutes for a comfort break. 
  
The meeting reconvened at 12:10pm. 
  
Mr Drummond outlined his case. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Drummond. 
  
There were no questions. 
  
Mr Henderson presented objections to the application on behalf of Mr Liddle who had 
submitted written representations but was unable to attend the hearing. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Henderson. 
  
Members of the sub-committee and members of the Applicant party asked a number of 
questions, to which responses were provided by Mr Henderson. 
  
Mr Hall presented his case as the Applicant. 
  
All parties had an opportunity to ask questions of Mr Hall. 
  



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/10/2023  Page 4 of 5 
 

Members of the sub-committee and the objectors asked a number of questions, to which 
responses were provided by Mr Hall, with supporting information provided by Mrs Hall and 
Mr Bartoft where appropriate. 
  
Each party was given an opportunity to sum up. 
  
Members RESOLVED to go into private session for deliberations and to receive legal 
advice where appropriate. 
  
  
PUBLIC DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
In coming to its decision, the Sub Committee took account of Guidance relating to the 
Licensing Act 2003. The Sub Committee particularly had in mind the Licensing Objectives 
relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, and the Protection of Children from Harm. It also took account of Burnley`s 
Licensing Policy and the Guidance published by the Secretary of State under S182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Sub Committee has carefully listened to the representations made by and on behalf of 
the objectors and by and on behalf of the Applicant.   
  
RESOLVED That the Premises Licence for Cocktails and Creamz, 25-29 Hammerton 
Street, Burnley be granted in accordance with the mandatory conditions and as set out in 
the operating schedule and with the concession made by the Applicant at the hearing in 
relation to Sundays:  
  
The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from 10am to 11:30pm and the premises 
opening hours from 10am to 12 midnight, except on  
  
Sundays preceding any Bank Holiday; 
Sundays which are Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, Christmas Day or Boxing Day;  
Sundays on which there are sporting events or special occasions for which prior notification 
has been provided to Lancashire Constabulary and the Licensing Authority, where the 
timings are as follows: 
  
The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from 10am to 03:00am and the premises 
opening hours from 10am to 03:30am 
  
REASONS 
  
The Sub Committee determined that the objections raised by Environmental Health had 
been mediated with the Applicant and had led to the amendment of the operating schedule. 
  
The representations of the police had been taken on board by the Applicant and had led to 
the amendment of the operating schedule. 
  
The concerns of the residents namely noise, rowdy behaviour, chewing gum on the 
pavements and vomiting, were either attributable to existing premises or to the conduct of 
individuals and cannot be attributable to the Applicant who has not yet begun to trade. 
  



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/10/2023  Page 5 of 5 
 

The Applicant has shown their understanding of the Licensing Objectives, both in their 
application and in discussions at the hearing. The Sub Committee noted their willingness to 
engage with the residents of the Foundry and welcomes the Applicant’s concession in 
relation to the licensing hours. 
  
The decision to grant is appropriate, necessary and proportionate in the circumstances for 
the promotion of all four licensing objectives 
  
Each party has a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates. 
  
  
 
 


